

No. 24-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEJANDRO MENOCA, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT A. SCHIPMA
THE GEO GROUP, INC.
4955 Technology Way
Boca Raton, FL 33431

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. EYE
CHRISTOPHER M. O'BRIEN
GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
drayed@gtlaw.com
(202) 331-3100

JANUARY 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Rule 14.1(b) Statement | ii |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Appendices..... | v |
| Table of Authorities..... | vi |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari..... | 1 |
| Opinions Below..... | 4 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 4 |
| Pertinent Statutory Provisions..... | 4 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 5 |
| I. Regulatory and Factual Background..... | 5 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 8 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition..... | 10 |
| I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Deepens a Circuit Split on the Appealability of Orders Denying Claims of Derivative Sovereign Immunity..... | 11 |
| II. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Collateral-Order Jurisprudence..... | 18 |
| III. The Decision Below Has Profound Implications for Government Contractors and Separation of Powers..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Decision Below Burdens the Performance of Government Functions. | 30 |
| B. The Decision Below Offends the Separation of Powers. | 31 |
| Conclusion | 33 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Order and Judgment of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Circuit, filed October 22, 2024 1a

Appendix B — Order of the United States
District Court for the District Of Colorado,
filed October 18, 2022..... 32a

Appendix C — 8 U.S.C.§ 1231 131a

Appendix D — 28 U.S.C.§ 1291 132a

Appendix E — Excerpts from Performance-
Based National Detention Standards 2011 133a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) | 19, 23 |
| <i>ACT v. Worldwide Interactive Network, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 489 (6th Cir. 2022) ... | 13, 14, 18, 22, 26, 30 |
| <i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng’g Grp.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 775 F. App’x 758 (4th Cir. 2019) | 15, 16, 28 |
| <i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943) | 1, 21 |
| <i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>CACI Premier Tech. v. al Shimari</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2850 (2021) | 10, 16, 18 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) | 1, 2, 9, 21, 22, 25, 26, 30 |
| <i>Childs v. San Diego Family Hous. LLC</i> , 22 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) | 17 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .. | 2, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21-24, 26-28 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) | 23 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) | 28 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) | 27 |
| <i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) | 19-22, 26, 27, 29-31 |
| <i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) | 19 |
| <i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v.</i> <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) | 17, 27 |
| <i>In re World Trade Center</i> <i>Disaster Site Litigation</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008) | 13, 15, 30 |
| <i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) | 12, 30 |
| <i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 19-21, 23-26, 28, 30 |
| <i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021) | 16 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>Oscarson v. Office of Senate Sergeant at Arms</i> , 550 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Posada v. Cultural Care Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 348 (1st Cir. 2023) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) | 3, 11, 21, 26-28 |
| <i>Pullman Construction Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994) | 15, 27 |
| <i>Taylor Energy, LLC v. Luttrell</i> , 3 F.4th 172 (5th Cir. 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) | 11, 32 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) | 29 |
| <i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) | 1-3, 12, 13, 17, 21, 24-26, 29, 30, 32 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 4 | 32 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI | 3, 19, 21, 34 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 235.3(e) | 6 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 542 | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| 6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(2)..... | 6, 32 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g) | 4, 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1)..... | 4, 5, 32 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2)..... | 6, 33 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1555(d)..... | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589 | 8 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 9, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 20 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-6-101, <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| S. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 28 |
| Stafford Act, Pub. L. No. 93-288, 88 Stat. 143..... | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Publ. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (1978) | 8 |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 2008 PBNDS, “Voluntary Work Program”, available at https://www.ice.gov/doclib/dro/detention-standards/pdf/voluntary_work_ program.pdf | 7, 8 |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, National Detainee Handbook 2024, available at https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention/ ndHandbook/ndhEnglish.pdf | 7 |

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
Performance Based National Detention
Standards 2011 (rev. Dec. 2016), available at
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/pbnds2011r2016.pdf>..... 6-8
